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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr D Williams

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
Rhondda Cynon Taff Council (the Council)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 9 May 2002)
1. Mr Williams alleged maladministration by the Council, in that it refused his application for an ill-health early retirement pension (IHP).  He complained also about the delay in dealing with his application and with his subsequent complaint about its refusal.  He said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, he has suffered financial injustice because his IHP application was wrongfully refused, and distress because of the delays.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Williams’s employment with the Council was terminated on 20 December 2000 by reason of his inability to attend work.  (That decision, and the events leading up to it, are not matters for me).  At a hearing held on that day his trade union representative said that Mr Williams believed that his health had deteriorated and he wished to be considered for ill-health retirement.  The Council relied on medical evidence and decided not to award him IHP, but told him that he could appeal under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure against this decision.  The most recent available medical report on Mr Williams was dated 6 September 2000 and advised that Mr Williams had been suffering from a depressive episode which was now considerably improved.  The Council say that by a visit to his home on 27 September 2000 he was told about the content of this medical advice and that his Director would need to review his position in the light of his continued absence.

3. Mr Williams invoked the IDR procedure following the termination of his employment.  The decision at stage 1 (dated 5 April 2001) was that the Council had not applied the Scheme regulations correctly, and the matter was remitted to the Council for fresh consideration.  A dispute then arose between the Council’s Employment Services Co-ordinator (Mr Whiles) and the person making that decision, regarding the proper requirements of the regulations concerning possible consideration of the IHP application by an independent occupational health specialist.  In the meantime, the Council did refer Mr Williams to Dr W, an independent consultant occupational physician, but whom the Council described as “the Pension Fund Doctor” (it appears that the Council normally refers to the independent examiner as “the fund doctor”, as opposed to the “in-house doctor” who is not independent).

4. Dr W saw Mr Williams on 1 June 2001 and reported to the Council afterwards.  He recommended that Mr Williams should be seen by a consultant psychiatrist before a final decision was reached.  This consultation took place in August 2001 and Dr W reported to the Council on 28 August as follows :

“Permanent Incapacity – in my opinion the employee is permanently incapable (until age 65) of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment … incapacity to date from my consultation with him on 1 June 2001.”

5. Mr Whiles wrote to Mr Williams’s representative on 12 September 2001 stating that Dr W had determined that Mr Williams was permanently unfit with effect from 1 June 2001, and so his pension benefits could be released.  However, because this date was after his employment ended, he would be treated as a member entitled to preserved benefits who was taking them early, and so no ill-health enhancements would apply.

6. Mr Williams then complained again.  Some confusion arose over whether he was making a fresh complaint under the IDR procedure, or whether his complaint was intended to amount to an appeal about the outcome of his earlier complaint, because the Council had still not agreed to pay him IHP with effect from 20 December 2000.  In any event, a fresh decision was given by a different first-stage decision maker, who decided that the matter should be referred back to the Council and

“if need be to Dr W … for an opinion that on the balance of probabilities [Mr Williams was or was not] permanently incapacitated at the date of termination ie 20th December 2000”.

7. Mr Whiles again disputed this decision, claiming that the necessary medical evidence had already been obtained.  He wrote to Mr Williams on 14 January 2002, confirming his earlier decision that he could take benefits only from 1 June 2001 because 

“Dr W has already confirmed … that in his opinion you were permanently incapacitated from the 1st June 2001 and not with effect from the date of your termination of employment with the Authority.”

8. Mr Williams then took his complaint to stage 2 of the IDR procedure, which involved a referral to the Department for Transport, Local Government and the Regions (the DTLR).  The decision at stage 2 (dated 13 March 2002) was that

“the matter be referred back to the Council and if need be to Dr W and or [the consultant psychiatrist] for a clear medical opinion that on the balance of probabilities you were, or were not permanently incapacitated on the date of termination ie 20 December 2000.”

9. Mr Williams’s representative asked the Council if it intended to comply with this decision and was informed by Mr Whiles that the matter had been referred back to “the Pension Fund doctor” to verify whether or not “he wishes to change his determination in this case”.  Dr W wrote to the Council on 22 April 2002 summarising the medical history and concluding as follows :

“It is logical to conclude that Mr Williams’s condition had deteriorated [between August 2000 and August 2001].  I cannot give an assessment of his mental state prior to me seeing him in June 2001.  Therefore, it would be inappropriate for me to conclude that Mr Williams was permanently incapacitated from returning to work before this time because there is no medical evidence that this was the case.”

10. Mr Whiles informed Mr Williams on 25 April 2002 that Dr W’s opinion was that it would be inappropriate for him to conclude that Mr Williams was permanently incapacitated from returning to work before 1st June 2001 because there was no medical evidence that this was the case.  Mr Williams then referred his complaint to me.  The Council opposed the allegations and gave a summary of the background.

11. The Council has provided some further details of its procedures for dealing with IHP applications.  My investigator suggested to Mr Whiles that the Council had not complied with the IDR procedure stage 2 decision to obtain an opinion as at the date of termination of employment.  Mr Whiles repeated that he regarded Dr W’s opinion as meeting that requirement, and so the Council had complied with the stage 2 decision.  In response to a request to explain the steps taken by the Council to consider Mr Williams’s IHP application between receiving Dr W’s report on 23 April 2002 and writing to Mr Williams two days later, Mr Whiles said :

“I would have thought that the Council could be commended for the prompt response afforded to Mr Williams”.

He went on to explain that, without a medical certificate confirming that on 20 December 2000 Mr Williams was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment, the Scheme regulations did not allow the Council to grant IHP.

CONCLUSIONS

12. The initial request by Mr Williams’s trade union representative was rejected, the Council relying on medical evidence which was nearly four months out of date, and despite being told that Mr Williams believed that his condition was worsening.  Mr Whiles then disputed the outcome of Stage 1 of the Scheme’s IDR procedure, although he later agreed to refer the matter to an independent medical examiner as that decision required.

13. By that time, several months had elapsed since Mr Williams’s employment had ended, and Dr W gave an opinion only that Mr Williams was permanently incapacitated from the date of his examination in June 2001.  Instead of the Council recognising that this opinion might be insufficient in the circumstances, Mr Williams was told that he could receive his benefits, but without the enhancements which would have applied if IHP had been awarded.  A second IDR decision explicitly asked the Council to obtain a medical opinion about Mr Williams’s condition as at the date Mr Williams’s employment ended.  This met with a mistaken claim that such a report had already been obtained.

14. Finally, when the DTLR reached the same decision in March 2001, Dr W was again consulted.  I have not been able to establish that any proper consideration was given by the Council to the matter at this stage and before Mr Williams received his reply.

15. Dr W has maintained his view that he could not give an assessment of Mr Williams’s condition before he saw Mr Williams in June 2001.  The Council are thus left without a medical opinion as to whether, at the date of leaving the Council’s employment, Mr Williams met the criteria for payment of an ill health pension.

16. I uphold Mr Williams’s complaint.  Yet again the matter needs to be remitted for the Council to give his application fresh consideration, and to seek any further medical evidence it may need in order to do so.  I am also directing that the Council shall appoint another of its officers to undertake this fresh consideration.

17. Finally, I will turn to Mr Williams’s complaint about delays.  Suffice it to say that the occasions when the Council has responded quickly to Mr Williams or his representative have been limited mainly to those occasions on which it had bad news to impart.  I also uphold this part of his complaint.

DIRECTIONS

18. Within 56 days of the date of this Determination the Council shall

(a) Appoint another of its officers (or instruct someone not employed by the Council) to consider Mr Williams’s IHP application afresh, and ensure that the officer who has previously dealt with the matter takes no part in this process or in the eventual decision.

(b) Having obtained a further medical opinion (from a source other than Dr W) in accordance with the decision at stage 2 of the IDR procedure, consider Mr Williams’s IHP application afresh (taking advice from its legal advisers if necessary regarding the procedures it should follow).

(c) Remedy the distress which has so far arisen from the delays resulting principally from its maladministration by paying Mr Williams compensation of £300.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 March 2003
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